
   

www.progressive-research.com   
This publication should not be seen as an inducement under MiFID II regulations. 

 Please refer to important disclosures at the end of the document. 

 

11 May 2022 

ANEXO GROUP 

BUSINESS SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

 

ANX.L 

 125p 

Market Cap: £147.8m 
 

SHARE PRICE (p) 

 
12m high/low 153p/124p 

Source: LSE Data (priced as at prior close) 

 

KEY DATA 

Net (Debt)/Cash £(62.0)m (at 31/12/21) 

Enterprise value £217.9m 

Index/market AIM 

Next news AGM 16 June 2022 

Shares in Issue (m) 118.2 

Executive Chairman Alan Sellers 

CFO Mark Bringloe 

Bond Turner MD Samantha Moss 

 

COMPANY DESCRIPTION 

Anexo is a specialist integrated credit hire and 
legal services group. 

www.anexo-group.com 
 

The rewards of investment 

Anexo has announced a strong set of results for FY21. Revenue of £118.2m 
was 8% above our forecast and underpinned 53% pre-tax profit growth to 
£23.7m. Management’s decision to invest in challenging markets is reaping 
rewards. The Credit Hire and Legal Services divisions produced strong 
results and the Housing Disrepair Team has had a strong start.  

▪ Investment across Anexo’s divisions is bearing fruit. FY21 profit before 
tax increased by 53% to £23.7m (FY20: £15.5m), driven by a 36% increase 
in revenue to £118.2m (FY20: £86.8m). Basic EPS increased by 52% to 
16.5p and adjusted EPS increased by 47% to 16.8p.  

▪ Credit Hire Division – a doubling of revenue in three years. Record 
numbers of vehicles on the road underpinned a 38% increase in revenue 
to £71.3m (FY20: £51.6m) and a doubling of revenue over three years. 
While many competitors have withdrawn from this market, Anexo 
continues to invest, reporting a record number of vehicles on the road at 
2021 year-end (2,366), increasing by 46.7% over FY20 (1,613). 

▪ Legal Services division – a doubling of cash collections in three years. The 
Legal Services Division has seen a doubling in cash collections and revenue 
over the past three years, driven by an increase in hire cases settled from 
3,710 in 2018 to 5,236 in 2020 and 6,187 in 2021. FY21 revenue increased 
by 22% to £41.8m (FY20: £34.4m) excluding the Housing Disrepair Team, 
and by 33% to £46.9m including the Housing Disrepair Team.  

▪ Housing Disrepair Team – a strong start. Anexo has invested £1.7m in 
marketing for the generation of new claims. FY21 revenue was £5.0m 
(approximately 4% of the group’s total revenue) compared with £0.7m for 
2020. Management expects this business to make a significant 
contribution to the group’s performance over time. 

▪ The cost of investment. While the prolonged effects of COVID-19 and the 
impact of the Civil Liabilities Act (2021) have forced many of Anexo’s 
competitors to downsize or withdraw, Anexo has continued to invest. The 
scale of the investment can be seen by the 29% increase in administrative 
expenses, and the increase in net debt to £62m. However, in our view, the 
revenue opportunity justifies the increased operating cost and balance 
sheet investment.  
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FYE DEC (£M) 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 

Revenue 78.5 86.8 118.2 132.4 144.5 

Operating profit 24.6 18.1 27.4 32.1 36.9 

Adjusted operating profit 25.3 18.7 27.7 32.8 37.6 

Profit before tax 22.4 15.5 23.7 27.7 31.4 

Adjusted profit before tax 23.0 16.1 24.1 28.4 32.1 

Adjusted EPS (p) 17.0 11.4 16.8 19.7 22.3 

PER (x) adjusted EPS 7.4x 10.9x 7.4x 6.3x 5.6x 

Source: Company Information and Progressive Equity Research estimates. 
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The rewards of investment 

Anexo has reported an impressive 53% pre-tax profit increase for FY21 to £23.7m (FY20: 
£15.5m), driven by a 36% revenue increase to £118.2m (FY20: £86.8m). Operating profit 
(before share-based payments and finance costs) increased by 48% to £27.7m (FY20: £18.7m). 
Adjusted basic earnings per share increased by 47% to 16.8p (FY20: 11.4p). The proposed final 
dividend is 1.0p per share, making a proposed full year total dividend of 1.5p per share (FY20: 
1.5p). Ordinary equity increased by 16.1% to £128.2m (FY20: £110.4m).  

FY21 results – financial highlights 

 

Source: Company data and Progressive Equity Research estimates. *Share-based payments 

The strong FY21 results follow the announcements at the end of 2021 of the MCE Insurance 
contract and the establishment of the Housing Disrepair Team, together with a strong trading 
update in January 2022, underpinning our 6% revenue forecast increase at the time and 23% 
pre-tax profit increase. Reported revenue for FY21 was 8% above our revised forecast. 

The FY21 performance is all the more impressive considering the continued impact of COVID-
19 during the year and continued high investment across the business, through cash absorption 
and investment expensed as incurred through the income statement. Total administrative 
expenses increased by 29% to £55.1m (FY20: £42.6m), however this was exceeded by revenue 
growth of 36%, resulting in operating ‘jaws’ (revenue growth minus administrative expenses 
growth) of 7%. Anexo has commented that opportunities in the Credit Hire Division have never 
been so strong, following the introduction of the Civil Liabilities Act 2021. The company has 
deployed increased working capital and reinvested significant levels of cash collections (which 
increased by 21% in FY21). The Credit Hire Division reported a record number of vehicles on 
the road at the end of FY21. Anexo has made significant investments in legal staff – the number 
of senior fee earners increased by 45% to 237 (FY20: 163). Anexo’s chairman remarked that the 
investment has continued while many competitors have made redundancies, furloughed staff 
and withdrawn from the credit hire market. We expect the investment made in 2021 to have a 
positive impact on FY22 operating results and beyond.  

 

 

 

FY20 FY21 FY21 FY21 v FY20

Reported Forecast Reported Reported

Income statement (£'000s)

Revenue 86,752 109,757 118,237 36%

Administrative expenses 42,581 50,829 55,112 29%

Operating profit before SBP* and finance costs 18,708 27,156 27,728 48%

Profit before tax 15,488 23,907 23,746 53%

Per share data (p)

Earnings Per Share (EPS) - basic 10.8 16.5 16.5 52%

EPS adjusted basic 11.4 17.1 16.8 47%

Dividend 1.5 1.5 1.5 0%
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Strong revenue performance across the divisions 

The table below sets out key income statement data for 2021 and 2020. We review the strong 
revenue performance by division, and then review administrative expenses and the balance 
sheet at the group level. 

 FY21 results – income statement 

 

Source: Company data and Progressive Equity Research estimates 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY20 FY21 FY21 FY21 v FY20

Reported Forecast Reported Reported

Revenue

Credit Hire 51,591 63,857 71,338 38%

Legal Services 34,419 45,900 41,823 22%

Housing Disrepair Team 742 - 5,076 584%

Legal Services + Housing Disrepair Team 35,161 45,900 46,899 33%

Total revenue 86,752 109,757 118,237 36%

Cost of sales (18,800) (24,904) (26,756) 42%

Gross profit 67,952 84,853 91,481 35%

Depreciation on owned assets (474) (456) (653) 38%

Depreciation on right of use assets (6,333) (6,336) (8,039) 27%

Total depreciation (6,807) (6,792) (8,692) 28%

Gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 236 65 188 -20%

Depreciation & profit/ (loss) on disposal (6,571) (6,727) (8,504) 29%

Amortisation (92) (141) (137) 49%

Total depreciation and amortisation (6,663) (6,867) (8,641) 30%

Administrative expenses

VW emission case (2,906) (800) (819) -72%

Non-VW emission case (39,674) (50,029) (54,293) 37%

Total administrative expenses, before share based payments (42,581) (50,829) (55,112) 29%

Operating profit before SBP and finance costs 18,708 27,156 27,728 48%

Share based payment charges (658) (700) (378) -43%

Non-recurring administrative expenses 0 0 0 

Operating profit 18,050 26,456 27,350 52%

Finance costs (2,562) (2,549) (3,604) 41%

Profit before tax 15,488 23,907 23,746 53%

Taxation (3,173) (4,781) (4,598) 45%

Profit after tax 12,315 19,125 19,148 55%
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Group revenue: 36% growth 

Revenue growth of 36% was driven by strong performances in Credit Hire and Legal Services, 
which increased revenue by 38% and 33%, respectively, despite the continued challenges that 
COVID-19 presented in 2021. Anexo has disclosed revenue from the Housing Disrepair team for 
the first time: £5.0m in FY21, up from £0.7m in FY20. 

Group revenue, administrative expenses, and profit trends 

 

Source: Company data. *Share-based payments 

Credit Hire Division (EDGE) – a doubling of revenue in three years 

Credit Hire Division revenue increased by 38% to £71.3m (FY20: £51.6m), which, as illustrated 
below, was more than double the 2018 revenue of £34m. The division reported a record 
number of vehicles on the road at 2021 year-end (2,366), increasing by 46.7% over FY20 (1,613). 
The increase in the average number of vehicles on the road was 21.1% (up to 1,834 from 1,515). 
The division provided vehicles to 10,265 individuals in FY21 (FY20: 7,535). While numbers of 
vehicles on the road were impacted by lockdowns in 2021, Anexo commented that the impact 
was mitigated by many of its customers being classed as key workers. This, combined with 
reduced competition in the market following the implementation of the Civil Liabilities Act 
(2021), resulted in a significant pick-up in vehicles on the road at year-end. 

The division continues to focus on the McAMS motorcycle division, where we believe a 
motorcycle claim has the same value as a car claim but with a substantially lower ‘take-on’ cost. 
At the end of 2021, Anexo announced a contract agreement with MCE Insurance to offer post-
accident claims services to all MCE’s non-fault insurance customers. Anexo will assume 
responsibility for dealing with the claim. Replacement motorcycles will be provided by Anexo’s 
Credit Hire Division and Anexo’s legal division, Bond Turner, will provide the claimants with 
legal support. The contract commenced in November 2021, since when some 500 claims have 
been generated. 
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Credit Hire Division – vehicles on the road and revenue trends 

  

Source: Company data 

Legal Services Division (Bond Turner) – 33% revenue growth 

The Legal Services Division (Bond Turner) has seen a doubling in cash collections and a near 
doubling in revenue over the past three years driven by an increase in hire cases settled from 
3,710 in 2018, to 5,236 in 2020 and 6,187 in 2021. FY21 revenue increased by 22% to £41.8m 
(FY20: £34.4m) excluding the Housing Disrepair Team, and by 33% to £46.9m including the 
Housing Disrepair Team. The division has invested in staff to drive cash collections, with total 
legal staff and senior fee earners more than doubling during the last three years to 634 and 
237, respectively. The combination of new offices opened in 2018 (Bolton) and at the start of 
2021 (Leeds), some competitors withdrawing from the market following the Civil Liabilities Act 
(2021) and the furloughing of staff at competitor firms has provided the division with significant 
growth opportunities. 

 
Legal Service Division – key trends 2018-21 

 

Source: Company data 
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Housing Disrepair Team – a strong start 

Anexo announced the establishment of a specialist Housing Disrepair team at the end of 2021, 
although the team expansion started earlier in the year. Investment in the new team 
commenced after implementation of the Extension of Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) 
Act 2019. Anexo has invested £1.7m in marketing for the generation of new claims. FY21 
revenue was £5.0m (approximately 4% of the group’s total revenue) compared with £0.7m for 
2020. During FY21 more than 500 claims were settled. We believe the average settlement 
period is significantly shorter than the average for the Credit Hire Division, which will be 
impactful in reducing Anexo’s overall working capital requirements. At the end of the year there 
were more than 1,500 ongoing claims, and management is confident that the business will 
make a significant contribution to Anexo’s overall financial performance. 

Administrative expenses growth reflects investment 

Excluding Volkswagen AG and subsidiaries (VW) Emissions Case expenses  

Administrative expenses (before share-based payments, finance costs and VW Emissions Case 
expenses) increased by 29.3% to £55.1m (FY20: £42.6m), attributable largely to increased 
headcount and staffing costs in the Credit Hire Division (EDGE) and the Legal Services Division 
(Bond Turner). Bond Turner’s staffing costs increased by 23% to £20.5m (FY20: £16.6m) and 
the Credit Hire Division’s staff costs increased by 53% to £12.4m (FY20: £8.1m). Following the 
establishment of the Housing Disrepair Team, some £1.7m was invested in marketing the team. 
We estimate the balance of the increase (which we show in the table as ‘Other non-staff costs’) 
was approximately 15% and related to further investment in marketing and infrastructure. 

Administrative expenses 

 

Source: Company data and Progressive Equity Research Ltd estimates 

VW Emissions Case expenses 

VW Emissions Case expenses were £0.8m (FY20: £2.9m). The company has commented that 
pursuit of the class action against VW and its subsidiaries continued in 2021. Time limitations 
expired in September 2021 therefore no further claims can be brought against VW. The court 
date for the case has been scheduled for January 2023. Bond Turner is actively engaged on 
approximately 13,000 cases. Management has signalled that in the event of a settlement the 
percentage of potential damages and associated costs accruing to Anexo would have a 
significant positive impact on profitability and cash flow. Anexo’s April trading update referred 
to securing a further £3m of litigation funding for investment in further diesel emission class 
actions. 

FY20 FY21 Change

Non-staff costs

Housing Disrepair Team marketing 0.1 1.7 -

Other non-staff costs 17.8 20.5 15%
Total non-staff costs 17.9 22.2 24%

Staff costs

Credit Hire Division 8.1 12.4 53%

Legal Services Division 16.6 20.5 23%

Total staff costs 24.7 32.9 33%

Total administrative expenses 42.6 55.1 29%
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The cost of investment 

Trade receivables +27% 

Anexo’s total assets increased by 25% in FY21 to £214m (FY20: £172m), attributable primarily 
to a 27% increase in trade receivables to £188m (FY20: £147m). The increase reflects the net 
number of new cases funded, which rose to 4,078 (the difference between 10,265 new cases 
funded and 6,187 cases settled) from 2,299 (the difference between 7,535 new cases funded 
and 5,236 cases settled). The gross claim value of trade receivables was £325m, an increase of 
24% over FY20. The balances include credit hire and credit repair debtors, plus disbursements 
paid in advance that support ongoing claims. Anexo applies a settlement adjustment on initial 
recognition of the income, and an impairment provision, which reduced the gross claims to 
£146m. After inclusion of accrued income and prepayments, the net trade receivables were 
£188m. 

Balance sheet 2021 v 2020 

 

Source: Company data 

FY20 FY21 Change

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,187 2,071 -5%

Right-of-use assets 13,081 16,896 29%

Intangible assets 234 188 -20%

Deferred tax assets 112 112 0%

15,614 19,267 23%

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 147,931 188,134 27%

Corporation tax receivable 439 0 -

Cash and equivalents 8,220 7,562 -8%

156,590 195,696 25%

Total assets 172,204 214,963 25%

Equity and liabilities

Equity 110,438 128,224 16%

Non-current liabilities

Total non-current borrowings 12,626 18,430 46%

Deferred tax liabilities 32 32 0%

12,658 18,462 46%

Current liabilities

Total current borrowings 36,047 51,146 42%

Trade and other payables 9,505 12,635 33%

Corporation tax liability 3,556 4,496 26%

49,108 68,277 39%

Total liabilities 61,766 86,739 40%

Total equity and liabilities 172,204 214,963 25%
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Equity and TNAV per share +16% 

Equity increased by 16% to £128m (FY20: £110m) attributable to retained profits of £19m 
(FY20: £12m) offset by dividend payments of £1.74m (FY20: £1.16m). We estimate net tangible 
asset per share increased by 16% to 110.4p (FY20: 95p). 

Net debt increased to £62m 

Net debt increased to £62m at the end of FY21 (FY20: £40.5m) driven primarily by an increase 
in short-term borrowings to £51.1m (FY20: £36m), which was required to fund working capital 
investment in Anexo’s portfolio of claims, the investment in the VW and Mercedes Benz 
emissions claims, and expansion of the Credit Hire Division vehicle fleet. As a result of the 
increased net debt position, finance costs increased to £3.6m (FY20: £2.6m).  

Net debt/ cash position 

 

Source: Company data and Progressive Equity Research estimates 

Net cash outflow  

The increase in trade receivables was the primary driver of a reduction in net cash from 
operating activities to -£7.3m (FY20: +£0.2m). Net cash from financing activities (which includes 
proceeds from new loans) increased to £7.2m (FY20: £4.9m). As a result, Anexo reported a net 
reduction in cash/ cash equivalents to -£0.7m (FY20: +£6m) and a closing cash position of £7.5m 
(FY20: £8.2m). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY20 FY21 Change

Cash and cash equivalents 8,220 7,562 -8%

Non current - loans and borrowings (12,626) (18,430) 46%

Current - loans and borrowings (36,047) (51,146) 42%

Net (debt)/cash (40,453) (62,014) 53%
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FY22 estimate revisions and FY23 estimates introduced 

We set out below our estimate revisions for FY22 and new estimates for FY23. 

Estimate revisions (£m unless stated) 

 

Source: Company data and Progressive Equity Research estimates 

FY22E – Our revenue forecast is increased by 5% to £132.4m, reflecting the benefits of 
investment made in FY21 across all businesses. The expenses forecast is increased by 8% to 
£60.7m, reflecting a higher FY21 cost base and continued investment in FY22. As a result, 
operating profit and adjusted operating profit are increased by 7% to £32.1m and £32.8m, 
respectively. Profit before tax and adjusted profit before tax (before share-based payments) 
are broadly unchanged, reflecting increased finance costs, attributable to the levels of net debt 
discussed above. Reported and adjusted EPS are maintained at 19.1p and 19.7p, respectively.  

FY23E – New estimates for 2023 assume an 9% revenue increase and 4% administrative 
expenses growth, resulting in 15% operating profit and adjusted operating profit growth 
compared with FY22. Higher finance costs attributable to higher net debt levels slightly temper 
profit before tax (reported and adjusted) growth rates to 13% in FY23. We forecast reported 
and adjusted EPS of 21.7p and 22.3p, respectively, 13% above FY22.  

 

Previous Revised Revision (%) New Change v 2022

Revenue 125.9 132.4 5% 144.5 9%

Expenses 56.4 60.7 8% 63.0 4%

Operating profit 30.0 32.1 7% 36.9 15%

Adjusted operating profit 30.7 32.8 7% 37.6 15%

Profit before tax 27.7 27.7 0% 31.4 13%

Adjusted profit before tax 28.2 28.4 1% 32.1 13%

Reported EPS (p) 19.1 19.1 0% 21.7 13%

Adjusted EPS (p) 19.7 19.7 0% 22.3 13%

Dividend per share (p) 1.9 1.5 -21% 1.6 7%

Net asset value 149.2 149.4 0% 173.5 16%

NAV/share (p) 128.6 128.8 0% 149.6 16%

Net Tangible Asset Value 149.0 149.2 0% 173.4 16%

NTAV/share (p) 128.4 128.7 0% 149.5 16%

Average equity 138.8 138.8 0% 161.4 16%

Post-tax ROE (%) 16.5% 16.5% 0% 16.0% -3%

FY 2022E FY 2023E
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Financial Summary: Anexo Group 

Year end: December (£m unless shown)      
      
PROFIT & LOSS 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 
Revenue 78.5  86.8  118.2  132.4  144.5  
Expenses 31.0  42.6  55.1  60.7  63.0  
Operating profit 24.6  18.1  27.4  32.1  36.9  
Adjusted operating profit 25.3  18.7  27.7  32.8  37.6  
Profit before tax 22.4  15.5  23.7  27.7  31.4  
Adjusted profit before tax 23.0  16.1  24.1  28.4  32.1  
Basic EPS (p) 16.4  10.8  16.5  19.1  21.7  
Adjusted EPS (p) 17.0  11.4  16.8  19.7  22.3  
Dividend per share (p) 1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.6  

      
CASH FLOW & BALANCE SHEET 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 
Net cash flow from operating activities (0.8) 0.2  (7.3) 6.6  16.5  
Free Cash flow (3.3) 6.0  (0.7) 2.7  13.2  
FCF per share (p) (3.0) 5.2  (0.6) 2.3  11.3  
Acquisitions 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  
Disposals 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  
Shares issued 0.0  6.9  0.0  0.0  0.0  
Total assets 141.7  172.2  215.0  249.1  287.9  
Overdrafts / borrowings/leases (38.5) (48.7) (69.6) (80.3) (92.8) 
Cash & equivalents 2.3  8.2  7.6  10.2  23.4  
Net (Debt)/Cash (36.2) (40.5) (62.0) (70.0) (69.4) 

      
NAV AND RETURNS 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 
Net asset value 91.7  110.4  128.2  149.4  173.5  
NAV/share (p) 83.4  95.2  110.5  128.8  149.6  
Net Tangible Asset Value 91.5  110.2  128.0  149.2  173.4  
NTAV/share (p) 83.2  95.0  110.4  128.7  149.5  
Average equity 83.7  101.1  119.3  138.8  161.4  
Post-tax ROE (%) 22.3% 12.8% 16.4% 16.5% 16.0% 

      
METRICS 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 
Revenue growth N/A 10.5% 36.3% 12.0% 9.2% 
Operating profit growth N/A (26.6%) 51.5% 17.4% 14.9% 
Adjusted operating profit growth N/A (25.9%) 48.2% 18.3% 14.6% 
Profit before tax growth N/A (30.8%) 53.3% 16.8% 13.3% 
Adjusted EPS growth N/A (32.6%) 47.3% 17.2% 12.9% 
Dividend growth N/A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 
Adjusted operating profit margin 32.2% 21.6% 23.5% 24.8% 26.0% 

      
VALUATION 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 
Price: NAV/share 1.5 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.8 
Price: TNAV/share 1.5 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.8 
PER (X) reported EPS 7.6 11.5 7.6 6.5 5.8 
PER (x) adjusted EPS 7.4 10.9 7.4 6.3 5.6 
Dividend yield 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 
FCF yield (2.4%) 4.2% (0.5%) 1.8% 9.1% 

 

Source: Company information and Progressive Equity Research estimates 

 



 

11 May 2022 

 

To arrange a meeting with the management team, or for further information about Progressive, please contact: 
Keith Hodgskiss 
+44 (0) 20 7781 5300 
khodgskiss@progressive-research.com 
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